10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018 and incorporated by reference into this prospectus;

� the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of Andeavor, included in Andeavor�s Quarterly
Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2018 and June 30, 2018 and incorporated by
reference into this prospectus;

� the historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Andeavor for the nine months ended
September 30, 2018, filed as an exhibit to the registration statement of which this prospectus forms a part
and incorporated by reference into this prospectus; and

� other information relating to MPC and Andeavor contained in or incorporated by reference into this
prospectus. See the sections entitled �Where You Can Find More Information.�

9

Edgar Filing: Marathon Petroleum Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

Marathon Petroleum Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statements of Income

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018

Historical Pro Forma

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2018

Three Months Ended

December 31,
2018

(in millions, except per share data)
Legacy
MPC1

Legacy
Andeavor2 MPC AdjustmentsNotes

MPC
Combined

Revenues and other income:
Sales and other operating revenues $ 63,599 $ 35,140 $ 32,151 $ 276 (a) $ 131,166
Sales to related parties 572 1 182 �  755
Income (loss) from equity method
investments 262 39 111 �  412
Net gain (loss) on disposal of assets 6 (4) 17 �  19
Other income 122 (8) 80 54 (b) 248

Total revenues and other income 64,561 35,168 32,541 330 132,600

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues (excludes items below) 57,344 31,461 28,112 (8) (c) 116,909
Purchases from related parties 428 85 182 �  695
Depreciation & amortization 1,616 868 874 50 (d) 3,408
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,271 643 1,147 (197) (e) 2,864
Other taxes 348 210 209 �  767

Total costs and expenses 61,007 33,267 30,524 (155) 124,643

Income from operations 3,554 1,901 2,017 485 7,957
Net interest and other financial costs 618 296 385 (1) (f) 1,298

Income before income taxes 2,936 1,605 1,632 484 6,657
Provision for income taxes 525 361 437 114 (g) 1,437

Net income 2,411 1,244 1,195 370 5,220
Less net income attributable to:
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 55 �  20 �  75
Noncontrolling interests 527 203 224 �  954

Net income attributable to MPC $ 1,829 $ 1,041 $ 951 $ 370 $ 4,191

Per Share Data

Edgar Filing: Marathon Petroleum Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 27

Basic:
Net income attributable to MPC per share $ 6.00
Weighted average shares outstanding (h) 698
Diluted:
Net income attributable to MPC per share $ 5.91
Weighted average shares outstanding (h) 709

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

1 As presented in MPC�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2018
2 Refer to Note 2 for reconciliation to Andeavor�s historical as reported presentation

10

Edgar Filing: Marathon Petroleum Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 28